| Million 05-21-1999 (1-92 <.11.99 | | U.S. Department of Commerce | |
|--|--|--|---|
| the Honorable Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks: | | Patent and Tr | ademark Office |
| 1010 |)42493 | | |
| 1. Name of conveying party(ies) | 2. INALINE AIRS AGA | receiving party(ies): | 310 |
| Stephen E. Fischer Addit'l name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached? [] Yes [X] No | International Busine New Orchard Road Armonk, New York | | jc511 |
| 3. Nature of conveyance: | Armonk, New Torr | 10304 | |
| [X] Assignment [] Merger [] Security Agreement [] Change of name [] Other [] Other Execution Date: 05/07/99 | Addit'l. name(s) & ad | dress(es) attached? [] Yes [] | X] No |
| 4. Application number(s) or patent number(s): | | | /07/00 |
| If this document is being filed together with a new applie A. Patent Application No.(s) | B. Pate | ent No.(s) $O^{9}/310144$ | 707799 |
| | ttached? [] Yes [X] No | | |
| 5. Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed: | 6. Total number | r of applications and patents | involved [1] |
| Pollock, Vande Sande & Amernick Suite 800 1990 M Street, N.W. Washington State: D.C. Zip: 20036 | 7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41)\$40.00 [] Enclosed [X] Authorized to be charged to deposit account [X] Charge deficiencies/credit overpayments to Deposit Account 09-0458 (FI-233) | | |
| | 8. Deposit Account No: 09-0458 - (Attach duplicate copy of this page if paying by deposit account) | | |
| DO NOT USE | E THIS SPACE | | |
| Statement and signature. To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing is of the original document. <u>cosept</u> 4,5 Joseph P. Arate Reg. No. 30,238 | 9 | number of pages including of EXPRESS MAIL NO.: EH2045 | over sheet: [2] |
| Do not detac | h this portion | +HEREBY CERTIFY THAT THIS C DEPOSITED WITH THE U.S. POS | TAL SERVICE AS E |
| Mail documents to be recorded with required cover sheet in | - | MAIL IN AN ENVELOPE ADDRES PATENTS AND TRADEMARKS, W APPLICANT AND/OR ATTORNEY DEPOSIT AS THE EN E DATE | ASHINGTON, D.C. |
| 999 DNGUYEN 00000137 090458 09310144 Box Ass | data needed, and complete be U.S. Patent and Trade | inutes per document to be rec ting and reviewing the sample mark Office, Office of Information | inAnn Zeno orded, cover nation |

1

(IBM Docket No.: FI9-99-053)

ASSIGNMENT

Whereas, I

Stephen E. Fischer (1) **Dutchess** County of

City of Wappingers Falls and State of New York

have invented certain improvements in

Method And System For Optimizing Execution Of A Collection Of Related Module Sequences By Eliminating Redundant Modules

and have executed, respectively, a United States patent application therefor on

517/99 199 . (1)

Whereas, INTERNATIONAL BUSINESS MACHINES CORPORATION, a corporation of New York, having a place of business at Armonk, New York 10504 (hereinafter called IBM), desires to acquire the entire right, title and interest in the said application and invention, and to any United States and foreign patents obtained therefor:

Now, therefore, for a valuable consideration, receipt whereof is hereby acknowledged, I the above named hereby sell, assign, and transfer to IBM, its successors and assigns, the entire right, title and interest in the said application and invention therein disclosed for the United States and foreign countries, and all rights of priority resulting from the filing of said United States application, and I request the Commissioner of Patents to issue any Letters Patent granted upon the invention set forth in said application to IBM, it successors and assigns; and I hereby agree that IBM may apply for foreign Letters Patent on said invention and I will execute all papers necessary in connection with the United States and foreign applications when called upon to do so by IBM.

(1) Signed at East Fishkill, New York

5/7/99

on

Stephen E. Fischer Signature

PATENT REEL: 009955 FRAME: 0334

RECORDED: 05/11/1999